



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RC.REV. 340/2023**

NIKITA YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Sharma, Advocate.

versus

RAJINDER KUMAR SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 39919/2024 (condonation of delay of 23 days in re-filing the present petition)

2. The present application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 on behalf of the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 23 days in re-filing the present petition.

3. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of.

4. Delay of 23 days in re-filing the present petition is condoned.

RC.REV. 340/2023

5. None appears on behalf of the respondent.

6. Issue Court notice to the respondent, without process fee, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, through counsel as well, returnable on 21.07.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/bsr/sg